SEMICONDUCTOR
December 1993
HI-546, HI-547
HI-548, HI-549
Single 16 and 8, Differential 8 and 4 Channel CMOS
Analog MUXs with Active Overvoltage Protection
Features Description
• Analog Overvoltage Protection.............. 70VP.P

parts, request the HI-546/883, HI-547/883, HI-548/883 and HI-549/
883 datasheets.
Ordering Information
PART
NUMBER
TEMPERATURE
RANGE PACKAGE
H11-0546-4 -25°C to +85°C 28 Lead Ceramic DIP
HI1-0546-5 0°C to +75°C 28 Lead Ceramic DIP
H11-0546-2 -55°C to +125°C 28 Lead Ceramic DIP
H11-0546/883 -55°C to +125°C 28 Lead Ceramic DIP
HI3-0546-5 0°C to +75°C 28 Lead Plastic DIP
HI3-0546-9 -40°C to +85°C 28 Lead Plastic DIP
HI4-0546/883 -55°C to +125°C 28 Lead Ceramic LCC
HI4P0546-5 0°C to +75°C 28 Lead PLCC
HI9P0546-5 0°C to +75°C 28 Lead Plastic SOIC
HI9P0546-9 -40°C to +85°C 28 Lead Plastic SOIC
HI1-0547-2 -55°C to +125°C 28 Lead Ceramic DIP
HI1-0547-4 -25°C to +85°C 28 Lead Ceramic DIP
PART
NUMBER
TEMPERATURE
RANGE PACKAGE
H11-0547-5 0°C to +75°C 28 Lead Ceramic DIP
HI1-0547-9 -40°C to +85°C 28 Lead Ceramic DIP
HI1-0547/883 -55°C to +125°C 28 Lead Ceramic DIP
HI3-0547-5 0°C to +75°C 28 Lead Plastic DIP
HI3-0547-9 -40°C to +85°C 28 Lead Plastic DIP
H14-0547/883 -55°C to +125°C 28 Lead Ceramic LCC
HI4P0547-5 0°C to +75°C 28 Lead PLCC
HI9P0547-5 0°Cto +75°C 28 Lead Plastic SOIC
HI9P0547-9 -40°C to +85°C 28 Lead Plastic SOIC
CAUTION: These devices are sensitive to electrostatic discharge. Users should follow proper I.C. Handling Procedures.
Copyright © Harris Corporation 1993
File Number 3150
10-140
HI-546, HI-547, HI-548, HI-549
Ordering Information (Continued)
PART
NUMBER
TEMPERATURE
RANGE PACKAGE
HI1-0548-2 -55°C to +125°C 16 Lead Ceramic DIP
H11-0548-4 -25°C to +85°C 16 Lead Ceramic DIP
HI1-0548-5 0°C to +75°C 16 Lead Ceramic DIP
HI1-0548/883 -55°C to +125°C 16 Lead Ceramic DIP
HI3-0548-5 0°C to +75°C 16 Lead Plastic DIP
HI3-0548-9 -40°C to +85°C 16 Lead Plastic DIP
H14-0548/883 -55°C to +125°C 20 Lead Ceramic LCC
HI4P0548-5 0°C to +75°C 20 Lead Plastic LCC
HI9P0548-5 0°C to +75°C 16 Lead Plastic SOIC
HI9P0548-9 -40°C to +85°C 16 Pin SOIC(W)
PART
NUMBER
TEMPERATURE
RANGE PACKAGE
H11-0549-2 -55°C to +125°C 16 Lead Ceramic DIP
H11-0549-4 -25°C to +85°C 16 Lead Ceramic DIP
H11-0549-5 0°C to +75°C 16 Lead Ceramic DIP
H11-0549/883 -55°C to +125°C 16 Lead Ceramic DIP
HI3-0549-5 0°C to +75°C 16 Lead Plastic DIP
HI3-0549-9 -40°C to +85°C 16 Lead Plastic DIP
HI4-0549/883 -55°C to +125°C 20 Lead Ceramic LCC
HI4P0549-5 0°C to +75°C 20 Lead Plastic LCC
HI9P0549-5 0°C to +75°C 20 Lead Plastic SOIC
HI9P0549-9 -40°C to +85°C 16 Pin SOIC(W)
Pinouts
HI1-0546 (CDIP), HI3-0546 (PDIP), HI9P0546 (SOIC)
TOP VIEW
HI1-0547 (CDIP), HI3-0547 (PDIP), HI9P0547 (SOIC)
TOP VIEW
+VSUPPLY E ------------ U------------ 28] OUT +VSUpply
------------ KJ------------ S] OUT A
NC[7 2l "VSUPPLY OUTB [7 13 ’VSUPPLY